

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

10-31-2018

### Ehrlich v. DelRay Maughan, M.D., P.L.L.C. Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45845

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/  
idaho\\_supreme\\_court\\_record\\_briefs](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"Ehrlich v. DelRay Maughan, M.D., P.L.L.C. Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45845" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7467.

[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho\\_supreme\\_court\\_record\\_briefs/7467](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7467)

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact [annablaine@uidaho.edu](mailto:annablaine@uidaho.edu).

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

DENISE M. EHRLICH,  
Claimant/Appellant,

vs.

DELRAY MAUGHAN, M.D., P.L.L.C.,  
Employer/Respondent,

and

ST. LUKE'S REGIONAL MEDICAL  
CENTER,  
Cost Reimbursement  
Employer/Respondent,

and

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
Respondent.

SUPREME COURT NO. 45845

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

ON APPEAL FROM THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION  
STATE OF IDAHO  
THOMAS E. LIMBAUGH, CHAIRMAN

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Doug Werth, ISBN 3660  
Deputy Attorney General  
Idaho Department of Labor  
317 W. Main Street  
Boise, Idaho 83735

EMPLOYER/RESPONDENT

Delray Maughan, M.D., P.L.L.C.  
13900 W. Wainwright 101  
Boise, Idaho 83713-5028

CLAIMANT/APPELLANT

JAMES MITCHELL  
James Mitchell Law  
453 W. Archerfield St.  
Meridian, Idaho 83646

COST REIMBURSEMENT  
EMPLOYER/RESPONDENT

St. Luke's Regional Medical Center  
400 S. Broadway  
Boise, Idaho 83702

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....   | ii          |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1           |
| A. Nature of the Case.....  | 1           |
| B. Course of the Proceedings .....  | 1           |
| C. Statement of Facts.....  | 3           |
| ISSUES ON APPEAL.....   | 7           |
| I. Does substantial and competent evidence support the Commission's finding that Ehrlich willfully misrepresented material facts when she underreported her earnings in weekly reports to the Idaho Department of Labor?  |             |
| II. Should this Court award the Idaho Department of Labor its attorney fees and costs on appeal pursuant to I.C. § 12-117(1)?   |             |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 7           |
| I. Substantial and Competent Evidence Supports the Commission's Finding that Ehrlich Willfully Misrepresented Material Facts When She Underreported Her Earnings in Weekly Reports to the Idaho Department of Labor ..... | 9           |
| II. This Court Should Award the Idaho Department of Labor its Attorney Fees and Costs on Appeal Pursuant to I.C. § 12-117(1) .....  | 15          |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 16          |
| CERTIFICATE OF MAILING.....   | 17          |

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>  | <u>Page</u>    |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Bell v. Idaho Dept. of Labor</u> , 157 Idaho 744,<br>339 P.3d 1148 (2014).....             | 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| <u>Current v. Wada Farms Partnership</u> , 162 Idaho 894,<br>407 P.3d 208 (2017).....         | 10, 11, 12     |
| <u>Hughen v. Highland Estates</u> , 137 Idaho 349, 48 P.3d 1238 (2002) .....                  | 10             |
| <u>Locker v. How Soel, Inc.</u> , 151 Idaho 696, 263 P.3d 750 (2011).....                     | 9              |
| <u>McNulty v. Sinclair Oil Corporation</u> , 152 Idaho 582,<br>272 P.3d 554 (2012) .....      | 10             |
| <u>Meyer v. Skyline Mobile Homes</u> , 99 Idaho 754, 589 P.2d 89 (1979) .....                 | 13, 14         |
| <u>Teffer v. Twin Falls School Dist. No. 411</u> , 102 Idaho 439,<br>631 P.2d 610 (1981)..... | 9              |
| <u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Regulations</u>                                    |                |
| Idaho Constitution, Article V, § 9.....   | 9              |
| I.C. § 12-117(1) .....  | 8, 14, 15, 16  |
| I.C. §§ 72-1301 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 10             |
| I.C. § 72-1366 .....  | 11             |
| IDAPA 09.01.04.014.....   | 11             |
